BY-LAW NO. 2275

Being a by-law to establish a Community Centre at North Bay, Ontario. LLI.

WHEREAS provision is made for the establishment of a Community Centre in Ontario under The Community Centres Act, R.S.O. 1960, Chapter 60, and

WHEREAS it is desired to establish a Community Centre at North Bay.

NOW THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH BY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That a Community Centre defined as an indoor swimming pool, to be known as the Centennial Swimming Pool, be established under The Community Centres Act, R.S.O. 1960, Chapter 60, and the regulations made thereunder.
- 2. That the said Community Centre be under the management and control of and administered by a board to be appointed annually be the Municipal Council of the City of North Bay.
- 3. That the said board shall be known as the Centennial Swimming Pool Commission.
- 4. That the board shall be composed of seven members being persons who are qualified to be elected as members of the Council, two of which members shall be members of **C**he Council.
- 5. The said Community Centre shall be maintained as a Community Centre by the said board in conformity with the Act and regulations made thereunder.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 16th DAY OF MAY, 1966.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 16th DAY OF MAY, 1966.

ant and 33 DÉPUTY MAYOR CITY CLERK